








































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































List of Proposed Subcontractors 
Suppliers

 

Company/Manufacturer Name Trade/Item

1. TBD Electrical

2. F & L Coatings Painting

3. FW Walton Roofing

4. Autumn Air Plumbing

5. Huber Bar Screen System

6. Hydro International Grit

7. Nuvoda MOB

8. Arxterra MOB Alt if selected

9. PWTech Volute Press

10. MCI Plant Water System

11. Whipps Water Control Gates

12. Vogelsang Rotary Lube Pump

13. KSB Pump Package
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202 Industrial Blvd, Suite 104, Sugar Land, TX 77478 

FL – CG 1511243 I AL – 45684 I LA – 52227 I MS – 18232MC I GA – GCCO 001333 I NC – 38755 I SC – G97817 I TN – 62419 I VA – 2705121584A 

Clarifications and Comments 
 

1. Specification Section 11009 Part 2.24 specified the Operator Interface Screen (OIS) when required by equipment 
specifications. No process equipment specification sections called out OIS. Therefore, OIS will not be supplied 
with the process equipment control panels.  

2. Specification Section 11215 Table 1 called out Rotary Lobe Pumps to be 50HP. Vogelsang requires 15 HP motor 
with HP reserve of 25% on the operating power, which meets the specified performance. Vogelsang proposes 20 
HP motor in lieu of the required 50 HP motor. 

3. Vogelsang recommends upsizing the piping for the Rotary Lobe Pumps to 10-in from the 6-in piping system 
called out on the drawings. WSI price is based on a 6-in piping system per Plans. Pending EOR confirmation on 
the piping system.   

4. No aeration system specification was available in the bid package. WSI proposes to supply Aquarius Quantaer 
Fine Bubble Aeration System with EPDM Standard Membrane Disc Diffusers at the Chlorine Contact Basins.  

5. Specification Section 14551.2.4.A.1.d called out the liner to be provided in maximum 1 meter length. 
Manufacturer proposes to supply liner in 4 ft length. 

6. Specification Section 14551.2.4.A.1.d called out 5 HP motor for conveyor No. 1 and 3 HP for conveyor No.2. 
Manufacturer proposes to supply 3 HP for conveyor No.1 and 5 HP for conveyor No.2. 

7. Specification Section 11111.2.10.B called out ultrasonic flowmeters for the GSC and GDU system, Hydro 
International supplies their standard manual read rotameters in lieu of the ultrasonic flowmeters.  
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TEXAS SECRETARY of STATE
RUTH R. HUGHS

BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY - VIEW ENTITY

Filing Number: 801220913 Entity Type: Foreign For-Profit Corporation 
Original Date of Filing: January 21, 2010 Entity Status: In existence 
Formation Date: N/A 
Tax ID: 32041066153 FEIN:

Name: Wharton-Smith, Inc 

Address: 750 Monroe Rd
Sanford, FL 32771 USA 

Fictitious Name: N/A 

Jurisdiction: FL, USA 

Foreign Formation 
Date:

April 2, 1984 

REGISTERED AGENT FILING HISTORY NAMES MANAGEMENT ASSUMED NAMES 
ASSOCIATED 

ENTITIES 

Name Address Inactive Date

Corporation Service Company d/b/a CSC-Lawyers Incorporating Service Company 211 E. 7th Street, Suite 620
Austin, TX 78701 USA 

Order Return to Search

Instructions: 
To place an order for additional information about a filing press the 'Order' button.

Page 1 of 1BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY - VIEW ENTITY

6/17/2020https://direct.sos.state.tx.us/corp_inquiry/corp_inquiry-entity.asp?:Sfiling_number=801220...
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Controlling
Name of Interested Party

4
Nature of interest

City, State, Country (place of business)
Intermediary

(check applicable)

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 1295FORM
1 of 1

1

OFFICE USE ONLY

2 05/27/2025

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.
Wharton-Smith Inc.
Sanford, FL United States
Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is
being filed.

Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

3

City of Fulshear

Cross Creek Ranch Water Reclamation Facility Expansion
2025-040

2025-1314997

Date Filed:

Date Acknowledged:

Certificate Number:

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

Smith, Timothy XSanford, FL United States

Hewitt, Patrick XSanford, FL United States

Crafton, Darin XSanford, FL United States

Davoli, Ronald XSanford, FL United States

6

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity

My name is _______________________________________________________________,

UNSWORN DECLARATION

Check only if there is NO Interested Party.5

My address is _______________________________________________, _______________________,

and my date of birth is _______________________.

Executed in ________________________________________County,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

(street) (state) (zip code) (country)

(year)(month)

 _______, ______________, _________.

State of ________________, on the _____day of ___________, 20_____.

(city)

(Declarant)

Version V4.1.0.e02d6221www.ethics.state.tx.usForms provided by Texas Ethics Commission

Timothy S. Smith, President/CEO                                                                                                       July 28, 1968

750 Monroe Road                                                              Sanford                                FL             32771                 Seminole

Seminole County                                                                           Florida                                3                  July                     25

Timothy S. Smith, President/CEO
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AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF CROSS CREEK RANCH WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY 

EXPANSION - WW22B 

CSP# 2025-040 

 

THIS AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF CROSS CREEK RANCH WATER 

RECLAMATION FACILITY EXPANSION (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into this 

_____ day of ____________, 2025 (the “Effective Date”) by and between the CITY OF FULSHEAR, 

TEXAS (the “City”), a Texas municipality, and WHARTON SMITH, INC.  (the “Service Provider”).  

Collectively, the City and the Service Provider may be referred to as the “Parties.” 

 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to obtain services as described in the attached and 

incorporated Exhibit A (the “Project”), and the City wishes to retain the services of the Service 

Provider in connection with that Project; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Service Provider is a company authorized to do business in Texas and is 

qualified to perform the services the City wishes the Service Provider to perform; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Service Provider desires to render such services for the City upon the terms, 

covenants, and conditions provided herein.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the services, payments, and other valuable 

consideration contained herein, the Parties agree to the following terms, covenants, and conditions:  

 

SECTION 1. Performance by Service Provider. At the City’s sole discretion, the City shall be 

entitled to engage the Service Provider to perform services, in accordance with the terms and 

conditions of this Agreement, as those services relate to the Project. The Service Provider agrees 

to perform such Services in accordance with the terms, covenants, and conditions of this 

Agreement.  

 

The Service Provider is being retained to provide services as described in this Agreement to the 

City based on the Service Provider’s demonstrated competence and requisite qualifications to 

perform the scope of work described herein. The Service Provider has special knowledge, 

education, and skills that is of interest to the City. The City agrees to and hereby does retain the 

Service Provider as an independent contractor, and the Service Provider agrees to provide Services 

to the City, in accordance with the terms, conditions, and covenants provided in this Agreement.  

 

SECTION 2. Contract Documents. The Services to be provided by the Service Provider shall consist 

of furnishing all labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to complete the Project in 

accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the following contract documents, which are attached 

hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein: 

 

• Exhibit A – Competitive Sealed Proposal (CSP) #2025-040 for the Cross Creek Ranch 

Water Reclamation Facility Expansion, including all specifications, drawings, conditions, 

and all issued addenda. 

• Exhibit B – Wharton-Smith, Inc. Original Proposal, submitted in response to CSP 

#2025-040, including pricing sheets, schedules, and supporting documentation. 
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• Exhibit C – Value Engineering (“VE”) Log and Negotiation Summary, detailing 

mutually agreed adjustments to scope, materials, and pricing that form part of the final 

Contract Sum. 

 

SECTION 3. Scope of Services. The Service Provider shall perform all work and provide all 

materials described in the Contract Documents (Exhibits A through C) in accordance with the 

standards, specifications, and timelines contained therein. 

 

In the event of a conflict between any term or provision in this Agreement and any term or 

provision in Exhibit A through C, the term or provision in this Agreement shall control unless the 

conflicting term or provision in this Agreement is referenced, and expressly stated not to apply, in 

such Exhibit A through C.  

 

Any mutually agreed upon changes to the terms, conditions, covenants, and provisions to this 

Agreement shall be set forth in an amendment to this Agreement. The Service Provider will not 

implement any changes or any new services until an amended agreement has been duly executed 

by the City. The City shall not be liable for any amounts not included in Exhibit C.  
 

SECTION 4. Payment for Services. The City agrees to pay the Service Provider for Services 

provided in accordance with the following terms, covenants, and conditions:  

 

a. Contract Sum. The City shall compensate the Service Provider for the performance of 

the Services per the value engineering log in Exhibit C in the amount not to exceed 

$23,772,675.00. 

 

b. Invoices. The Service Provider shall invoice the City monthly for Services rendered 

based on the percentage of Services completed as of the date of the invoice. The City 

will pay for those Services, in full, within thirty (30) days of receipt of a properly 

completed invoice by electronic payment or check. Invoices should be submitted to:  

 

City of Fulshear 

Attn: Accounting 

P.O. Box 279 

Fulshear, Texas 77441 

Telephone: (281) 346-1796 

Email: accounting@fulsheartexas.gov 

 

If the City reasonably disputes any invoice, the City shall timely pay the undisputed 

portion and promptly notify the Service Provider in writing of the nature of the dispute 

as to the remainder, and the parties will use their best efforts to resolve the dispute 

expeditiously.  

 

c. Budget. The Parties understand and acknowledge that the funding of this Agreement is 

contained in the City’s annual budget and is subject to the approval of the City’s 

governing body in each fiscal year. The Parties further agree that should the City’s 

governing body fail to approve a budget that includes sufficient funds for the 

continuation of this Agreement, or should the City’s governing body fail to certify 
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funds for any reason, then and upon occurrence of such event, this Agreement shall 

automatically terminate as to the City, and the City shall then have no further obligation 

to the Service Provider. When the funds budgeted or certified during any fiscal year by 

the City to discharge its obligations under this Agreement are expended, the Service 

Provider’s sole and exclusive remedy shall be to terminate this Agreement.  

 

d. Eligible Costs. Costs incurred prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement are not 

eligible for reimbursement. There shall be no obligation whatsoever for performance 

of this Agreement from the monies of the City other than from the monies designated 

for this Agreement. The City will only pay for services rendered and shall not pre-pay 

for work that has not been performed.  

 

SECTION 5. Time of Completion; Term; Termination.  

 

a. Time of Completion. The Service Provider shall begin work and the work shall be 

completed as stipulated in the attached Exhibit A.  

 

b. Term. This Agreement will commence on the effective date, and shall remain in effect for 

670 calendar days to substantial completion 730 calendar days from the Notice to Proceed 

to final completion of services, and unless terminated earlier as provided herein. 

 

c. Termination. The City may terminate this Agreement at any time, with or without cause, 

upon thirty (30) days’ prior written notice. Upon its receipt of a notice of termination of 

this Agreement, the Service Provider shall follow any instructions of the City respecting 

work stoppage. The Service Provider shall cooperate with City and City designees to 

provide for an orderly conclusion of the Services. The Service Provider shall use its best 

efforts to minimize the amount of any non-cancelable obligations and shall assign any 

contracts related thereto to the City, or the City’s designee, at the City’s request. If the City 

elects to continue any activities underlying a terminated Agreement after termination, the 

Service Provider shall cooperate with the City to provide for an orderly transfer of the 

Service Provider’s responsibilities with respect to such Agreement to the City or the City’s 

designee. Upon the effective date of any such termination, the Service Provider shall 

submit a final invoice for payment, and the City shall pay such amounts as are due to the 

Service Provider through the effective date of termination. The City shall only be liable for 

payment of services rendered before the effective date of termination. If this Agreement is 

terminated, certain reporting requirements identified in this Agreement shall survive 

termination of this Agreement.  

 

SECTION 6. Representation of Service Provider; Obligations of Service Provider.  

 

a. Representation and Warranties of Service Provider. Service Provider represents and 

warrants that:  

 

1. As of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Service Provider is not a party to 

any oral or written contract or understanding with any third-party that is 

inconsistent with this Agreement or would affect the Service Provider’s 
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performance under this Agreement or that will in any way limit or conflict with the 

Service Provider’s ability to fulfill the terms of this Agreement. The Service 

Provider further represents that it will not enter into any such agreement during the 

Term of this Agreement;  

 

2. The Service Provider will provide to the City, with each deliverable to be provided 

under this Agreement, a written summary sheet listing any third-party software or 

other intellectual property contained within the deliverable. The Service Provider 

shall not be required to provide the City with such third-party software or 

intellectual property in connection with its use of the deliverable and the terms, 

conditions, and status of the license of such software and intellectual property. The 

Service Provider represents that all work product created under this Agreement 

shall be original work of the Service Provider or in the public domain and shall not 

infringe any copyright, trademark, trade secret, patent, or other intellectual property 

right of any third party;  

 

3. The Service Provider and its employees and subcontractors have all of the 

necessary qualifications, licenses, permits, and registrations to perform the Services 

in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and at all times 

during the Term, all such qualifications, licenses, permits, and registrations shall be 

current and in good standing; and 

 

4. The Service Provider shall, and shall cause its representatives to, comply with all 

municipal, state, and federal laws, rules, and regulations applicable to the 

performance of the Service Provider’s obligations under this Agreement.  

 

b. Level of Care and Skill. Services provided by the Service Provider under this Agreement 

shall be conducted in a manner consistent with the professional skill and care ordinarily 

provided by competent professionals practicing under the same or similar circumstances 

and professional license(s), if any, and as expeditiously as is prudent considering the 

ordinary professional skill and care of a competent professional practicing under the same 

or similar circumstances. No other representation expressed or implied, and no warranty or 

guarantee is included or intended in this Agreement, or in any report, opinion, or document, 

prepared by the Service Provider.  

 

c. Work on City Premises. Service Provider will require that its employees and agents will, 

whenever on City premises, comply with all reasonable instructions and directions issued 

by the City.  

 

d. Consultation, Reports. The Service Provider agrees to make available the Service 

Provider’s representative, who shall be mutually agreed upon by the Service Provider and 

the City, for periodic meetings to review the progress of all work under this Agreement. 

The Service Provider also shall prepare and submit to the City, when requested, a written 

report setting forth the status of such work in a format to be mutually agreed upon by the 

Service Provider and the City, as well as copies of all documents relating to the Services 

performed by the Service Provider. 
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e. No Israel Boycott. The Service Provider hereby verifies that it does not boycott Israel and 

will not boycott Israel during the term of this Agreement. For purposes of this verification, 

“boycott Israel” means refusing to deal with, termination of business activities with, or 

otherwise taking any action that is intended to penalize, inflict economic harm on, or limit 

commercial relations specifically with Israel, or with a person or entity doing business in 

Israel or in an Israeli-controlled territory, but does not include an action made for ordinary 

business purposes.  

 

f. Foreign Terrorist Organizations. The Service Provider represents and warrants that it is 

not engaged in business with Iran, Sudan, or a foreign terrorist organization, as prohibited 

by Section 2252.152 of the Texas Government Code. 

 

g. Immigration. Service Provider represents and warrants that it shall comply with the 

requirements of the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. § 1101 et seq.) and all 

subsequent immigration laws and amendments.  

 

h. Undocumented Workers. Service Provider certifies that it does not and will not knowingly 

employ an undocumented worker in accordance with Chapter 2264 of the Texas 

Government Code, as amended. If during the Term of this Agreement, Service Provider is 

convicted of a violation under 8 U.S.C. § 1324a(f), Service Provider shall repay the amount 

of the public subsidy provided under this Agreement, plus interest, at the rate of the prime 

rate plus six percent (6%) per annum, not later than the 120th day after the date the City 

notifies Service Provider of the violation.  

 

i. Nondiscrimination Against Firearm and Ammunition Industries. Service Provider 

verifies that it does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or directive that discriminates 

against a firearm entity or firearm trade association and will not discriminate during the 

Term of this Agreement against a firearm entity or firearm trade association, as those terms 

are defined by Chapter 2274, Government Code, as enacted by S.B. 19, 87th Legislature, 

Regular Session.  

 

j. Anti-Boycott of Energy Companies. Service Provider verifies that it does not boycott 

energy companies and will not boycott energy companies, as those terms are defined by 

Chapter 2274, Government Code, as enacted by S.B. 13, 87th Legislature, Regular Session, 

during the Term of this Agreement. 

 

k. Prohibited Access to Critical Infrastructure. Service Provider verifies that it does not 

contract with certain foreign-owned companies in connection with critical infrastructure 

and will not contract with certain foreign-owned companies in connection with critical 

infrastructure, as those terms are defined by Chapter 113, Subtitle C, Title 5 of the Business 

& Commerce Code, as enacted by S.B. 2116, 87th Legislature, Regular Session, during the 

Term of this Agreement. 
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SECTION 7. Obligations of City.  

 

The City agrees to make available to the Service Provider, upon reasonable notice, such 

information, data, and documentation regarding its facilities and infrastructure as may reasonably 

be required by the Service Provider to complete the Services.  

 

SECTION 8. Termination of Agreement.  

 

a. Termination. The City, upon giving thirty (30) days’ written notice to the Service Provider, 

may terminate this Agreement for any reason, without cause, or simply for convenience. 

The Service Provider, upon giving thirty (30) days’ written notice to the City, may 

terminate this Agreement for cause.  

 

Termination of this Agreement shall release each party from all obligations of this 

Agreement, except as specified in Section 6(b) of this Agreement.  

 

b. Obligations of Service Provider Upon Termination. Upon termination of this Agreement, 

the Service Provider shall promptly return to the City all information, files, documentation, 

media, related material, and any other material that is owned by the City, as well as any 

work product in progress.  

 

c. Obligations of City Upon Termination. Upon termination of this Agreement, the City’s 

sole obligation shall be the payment of any valid, outstanding invoices and any work that 

has not yet been invoiced but was performed prior to the effective date of termination. The 

Service Provider agrees to render a final invoice to the City for Services performed by the 

Service Provider prior to termination of this Agreement within thirty (30) days after 

completion of the Services performed.  

 

SECTION 9. Indemnification and Insurance. 

 

a. Indemnification of City. To the extent allowed by law, Service Provider INDEMNIFIES 

and HOLDS HARMLESS the City, its officers, agents, and employees against all costs 

and expenses, including, without limitation, attorneys’ fees and costs of investigation and 

defense, as well as legal liability, whether from suit, judgment, settlement or otherwise 

arising out of any or all claims for injury to persons or property, including but not limited 

to injuries resulting in death, arising from, or caused by, or incident to any wrongful or 

negligent act of the Service Provider, the Service Provider’s agents, invitees, servants, and 

employees upon the property of the City, or arising or resulting from any intentional tort 

or intellectual property infringement for which the Service Provider is responsible, or for 

any failure to pay a subcontractor or supplier relating to the performance of Services under 

this Agreement. Any language to the contrary notwithstanding, the covenants and 

agreements contained in this paragraph survive the termination or expiration of this 

Agreement for whatever cause.  

 

b. Commercial General Liability Insurance. Service Provider must maintain comprehensive 

commercial general liability insurance, covering the City and the Service Provider for 
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liability for property damage, bodily injury, personal injury, and death. The insurance 

provided under this section must be in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per 

occurrence for property damage and not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily 

injury, personal injury, or death. This insurance must protect against liability to any 

employees or servants of the Service Provider and to any other person or persons whose 

property damage, personal injury, bodily injury, or death arises out of or in connection with 

the performance of Services under this Agreement and must include (i) coverage for 

premises and operations, (ii) coverage for products liability, and (iii) contractual liability 

coverage insuring the obligations of the Service Provider under the terms of this 

Agreement. Such policy must name the City (and any successor or assign designated by 

the City) as an additional insured.  

 

c. Umbrella Liability. Service Provider must maintain umbrella liability insurance, covering 

the City and the Service Provider for liability for property damage, bodily injury, personal 

injury and death. The insurance provided under this section must be in the amount of not 

less than $1,000,000 per occurrence for property damage, including loss of use thereof, and 

not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury, or death. This 

insurance must protect against liability to any employees or servants of the Service 

Provider and to any other person or persons whose property damage, personal injury, 

bodily injury, or death arises out of or in connection with the performance of Services under 

this Agreement and must include (i) coverage for premises and operations, (ii) coverage 

for products liability, and (iii) contractual liability coverage insuring the obligations of the 

Service Provider under the terms of this Agreement. Such policy must name the City (and 

any successor or assign designated by the City) as an additional insured.  

 

d. Builders Risk: Contractor agrees to submit evidence of Builder’s Risk insurance in the form 

of Course of Construction coverage in the amount of 100% of the total Contract sum within 

ten (10) calendar days after receipt of notification of bid award. Such coverage shall name 

the Entity as a loss payee as their interest may appear. 

 

e. Workers Compensation and Employer’s Liability. Service Provider must maintain 

workers compensation insurance to protect against claims under Texas Workers 

Compensation laws as well as all Federal acts applicable to Service Provider’s operations 

on City property. The limit of liability for such coverage must at least meet applicable 

statutory requirements. Additionally, each policy must contain an endorsement waiving all 

rights against the City and the City’s respective agents and employees. Service Provider 

must maintain employer’s liability insurance in the minimum amount of $1,000,000 per 

occurrence for personal injury, bodily injury, or death to any employee of the Service 

Provider who may bring a claim outside the scope of the Texas Worker’s Compensation 

laws or Federal acts applicable to the Service Provider’s operation on City property. Each 

policy must contain an endorsement waiving all rights of subrogation against the City and 

the City’s respective agents and employees.  

 

f. Waiver of Subrogation. The Parties agree to waive any and all rights of recovery, claims, 

actions, or causes of action against the other, its agents, officers, and employees for any 

injury, death, loss, or damage that may occur to persons or to City property, or any personal 
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property of such party on City property, by reason of fire, windstorm, earthquake, flood, 

or any other risks, or any other cause which is insured under the insurance policy or policies 

that either party is required to provide or maintain under this Agreement, to the extent and 

only to the extent of any proceeds actually received by the City or the Service Provider, 

respectively, with respect thereto, regardless of the cause or origin, including negligence 

of either party hereto, its agents, officers, or employees, and each party covenants that no 

insurer will hold any right of subrogation against the other. If such waiver is not obtained, 

the party failing to do so indemnifies the other party for any claim by an insurance carrier 

arising out of subrogation. 

 

g. Insurance Requirements. The phrases “Required Policy” and “Required Policies” mean 

each policy of insurance required to be maintained by the Service Provider under the terms 

of this Agreement. Each Required Policy must be written by a company satisfactory to the 

City but, in all events, a company with an A.M. Best Company financial rating of not less 

than A:XII (or a similar rating by a comparable service selected by the City should A.M. 

Best Company cease providing such ratings) and be licensed to do business in Texas or, if 

the aforesaid is not available, by a company qualified to do business as a non-admitted 

insurer in Texas under current Texas surplus lines requirements. All Required Policies may 

contain a deductible of not more than $25,000. Such policies must be endorsed so as to 

require thirty (30) days’ prior written notice to the City in the event of cancellation. 

Required Policies must contain cross-liability clauses, when applicable and available. The 

Service Provider must deliver to the City a certificate of insurance for any Required Policy 

no later than the Effective Date of this Agreement. The required evidence of coverage must 

always be deposited with the City. If the Service Provider fails to do so, such failure may 

be treated by the City as a default by the Service Provider, and the City, in addition to any 

other remedy under this Agreement, may purchase and maintain such Required Policy, and 

the Service Provider must immediately reimburse the City for any premiums paid or costs 

incurred by the City in providing such insurance. Failure of the Service Provider to 

reimburse the City is a default by the Service Provider under this Agreement.  

 

h. Indemnity for Noncompliance with Insurance Requirements. Service Provider 

INDEMNIFIES and HOLDS HARMLESS the City from any loss the Service Provider 

may suffer due to the Service Provider’s failure to comply with all the above insurance 

requirements, including the requirement for obtaining waivers of subrogation, and due to 

any insurance coverage being invalidated because of the Service Provider’s failure to 

comply with the terms, conditions, and warranties of any Required Policy.  

 

i. No Indemnification by the City. The Service Provider and the City expressly acknowledge 

that the City’s authority to indemnify and hold harmless any third party is governed by 

Article XI, Section 7 of the Texas Constitution, and any provision that purports to require 

indemnification by the City is invalid. Nothing in this Agreement requires that the City 

incur debt, assess or collect funds, or create a sinking fund.  

 

SECTION 10. Injunctive Relief. It is hereby understood and agreed that damages shall be an 

inadequate remedy in the event or a breach by the Service Provider of this Agreement and that any 

such breach by the Service Provider will cause the City great and irreparable injury and damage. 
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Accordingly, Service Provider agrees that the City shall be entitled, without waiving any additional 

rights or remedies otherwise available to the City at law, in equity, or by statute, to injunctive and 

other equitable relief without proof of actual damages in the event of a breach or intended or 

threatened breach by the Service Provider.  

 

SECTION 11. Assignment and Subcontracting.  

 

a. Consent Required. Service Provider must not assign or subcontract the whole or any part 

of this Agreement without the City’s prior written consent.  

 

b. Subcontracting. Any subcontract made by the Service Provider with the consent of the 

City must incorporate, by reference, all the terms of this Agreement. Service Provider will 

enter into written contracts with each of its subcontractors requiring such subcontractors to 

obtain and maintain appropriate and reasonable insurance coverage and requiring such 

subcontractors to comply with the term of this Agreement, which shall be binding upon 

such subcontractors, as is reasonable, required, and appropriate.   

 

SECTION 12. Other Provisions.  

 

a. Force Majeure. In the event either party is rendered unable, wholly or in part, by force 

majeure to carry-out any of its obligations under this Agreement, except the obligation to 

pay amounts owed or required to be paid pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, then the 

obligations of such party, to the extent affected by such force majeure and to the extent that 

due diligence is being used to resume performance at the earliest practicable time, shall be 

suspended during the continuance of any inability so caused to the extent provided, but for 

no longer period. As soon as reasonably possible after the occurrence of the force majeure 

relied upon, the party whose contractual obligations are affected shall give notice and full 

particulars of such force majeure to the other party. Such cause, as far as possible, shall be 

remedied with all reasonable diligence. The term “force majeure,” as used herein, shall 

include without limitation of the generality thereof, acts of God, strikes, lockouts, or similar 

civil disturbances, acts of the public enemy, orders of any kind of the government of the 

United States of America or of the State of Texas or any civil or military authority, 

insurrections, riots, epidemics, landslides, lightning, earthquakes, fires, hurricanes, storms, 

floods, washouts, drought, arrests, restraint of government, civil disturbances, explosions, 

breakage or accidents to machinery, pipelines or canals, and other inabilities of any party, 

whether similar or those enumerated or otherwise, which are not within the reasonable 

anticipation or control of the party claiming such inability, which such Party should not 

have avoided by the exercise of due diligence and care. If delays resulting from such causes 

increase the cost or time required by the Service Provider to perform the Services under 

this Agreement, the Service Provider shall be entitled to a reasonable adjustment in 

schedule and, if applicable and upon written agreement of the Parties, compensation.  

 

b. Status as Independent Contractor. The City and the Service Provider are contractors 

independent of one another and neither party’s employees will be considered the 

employees of the other party for any purpose. This Agreement does not create a joint 
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venture or partnership, and neither party has the authority to bind the other to any third 

party.  

 

c. Applicable Law and Forum. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without regard to the conflicts of laws 

principles thereof. Any action or suit related to this Agreement must be brough in the state 

or Federal courts sitting in Fort Bend County, Texas. 

  

d. Public Information Act. Information, documentation, and other material in connection 

with this Agreement may be subject to public disclosure pursuant to Chapter 552 of the 

Texas Government Code (the “Public Information Act”). Effective January 1, 2020, the 

requirements of Subchapter J, Chapter 552, Texas Government Code, may apply to this 

Agreement and the Service Provider agrees that this Agreement can be terminated if the 

Service Provider knowingly or intentionally fails to comply with a requirement of that 

subchapter. To the extent, if any, that any provision of this Agreement is in conflict with 

Texas Government Code, Chapter 552, as amended (the “Texas Public Information Act”), 

such provision shall be void and have no force or effect.  

 

In accordance with Section 2252.907 of the Texas Government Code, the Service Provider 

is required to make any information created or exchanged with the City pursuant to this 

Agreement, regardless of contrary provisions contained herein, and not otherwise excepted 

from disclosure under the Texas Public Information Act, available in a format that is 

accessible by the public at no additional charge to the City. 

 

e. Notices. All notices, demands, or requests from one party to another must be in writing and 

must be (i) personally delivered, (ii) sent by mail, certified or registered, postage prepaid, 

(iii) sent by facsimile transmission, or (iv) sent by overnight delivery, in any case to the 

address stated in this Section, or to such other address as the party may request in writing, 

and are deemed to have been given at the time of receipt or delivery.  

 

IF TO CITY:    

 

City of Fulshear 

Attn: Purchasing Administrator 

P.O. Box 279 

Fulshear, Texas 77441 

Email: cleal@fulsheartexas.gov 

 

IF TO SERVICE PROVIDER: 

           

    Wharton Smith, Inc. 

    Attn: Andre Boagni   

              202 Industrial Boulevard, Suite 104 

      Sugar Land, TX 77478 

Email: aboagni@whartonsmith.com   
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f. Ownership of Documents. The final sealed documents prepared by the Service Provider 

shall be provided to the City, for the City’s use, in the form of a license permitting the 

City’s use and shall not be otherwise limited, so long as the City’s use is in accordance 

with applicable legal requirements.   

 

g. Successors and Assigns. The City and the Service Provider each bind itself and its partners, 

successors, executors, administrators, and assigns to the other party of the Agreement and 

to partners, successors, executors, administrators, and assigns of such other party in respect 

to all terms, covenants, and conditions of this Agreement. Neither the City nor the Service 

Provider shall assign, sublet, or transfer its interest in this Agreement without written 

consent of the other party. Nothing herein shall be construed as giving any rights or benefits 

hereunder to anyone other than the City and the Service Provider.  

 

h. Waiver. No waiver by the City of any breach by the Service Provider of any of the 

provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding or succeeding 

breach of the same or any other provisions hereof. No such waiver shall be effective unless 

in writing and then only to the extent set forth in writing.  

 

i. Entire Agreement. This instrument, including attached exhibits, contains the entire 

Agreement between the City and the Service Provider, apart from any letter proposals or 

proposals describing the scope of services, method of compensation, and any special 

contractual provision that, mutually agreed upon by the Parties, shall become part of this 

Agreement.  

 

j. Modifications. No modification of this Agreement shall be effective unless in writing and 

signed by both parties.  

 

k. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is invalid or unenforceable under any 

statute or rule of law, the provision is to that extent to be deemed omitted, and the remaining 

provisions shall not be affected in any way.  

 

l. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of 

which will be deemed an original and all of which, taken together, will be deemed one and 

the same document. A photocopy or facsimile reproduction of an original signature of a 

party on this Agreement binds that party to the terms, covenants, and conditions of this 

Agreement.  
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and in acknowledgment that the Parties hereto have read and 

understood each and every provision hereof, after consultation with the legal counsel of their 

choosing, if desired, the Parties have executed this Agreement on the date first set forth above.  

        

 

CITY: 

 

       CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS 

 

 

       By: ________________________________ 

                        City Manager 

  

 

      SERVICE PROVIDER:  

 

      WHARTON SMITH, INC. 

 

       By: ________________________________ 

             Name: ________________________________ 

               Title: ________________________________ 
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City of Fulshear Cross Creek Ranch WRF
Wharton-Smith Construction Group
Post Proposal Value Engineering Log

Item No. VE Item Description Deduct Amount Notes

1 Headworks relocation to Anaerobic Basin Location $541,000.00 Need to flip orientation of Drain Return LS so FM points towards Headworks

2 Change to 1ea Enlarged Anaerobic Basin $432,000.00 

3 DELETED n/a 

4 Eliminate Splitter Box $775,000.00 

5 Delete Heat Trace and Insulation - WSI Scope $101,200.00 

6 Delete Heat Trace and Insulation - Electrical Scope see below see below

7 Eliminate Bathroom in Admin Bldg and Sewer Piping n/a Not desired by Owner 

8

Eliminate Concrete Coatings in select areas, delete PVC pipe coatings and use 

Sherwin Williams products throughout for coatings other than Concrete Coatings.  

$402,100.00 
Concrete coatings have been eliminated except at manholes and lift station wet wells.  

The coating of any PVC pipe has been eliminated.    This deduct also includes the use of 

Sherwin Williams products for all coatings except the remaining concrete coatings.  

9 Eliminate All Asphalt Paving $157,300.00 

10 Eliminate Road Base under Asphalt $97,400.00 

11 Eliminate Stabilization under Road Base $37,300.00 

12 Eliminate Maintenance Bond $42,000.00 

13 Delete Room under Headworks - Delete Door and Exhaust fan $12,600.00 

14 Delete NPW System - Delete Slab, Pumps, HP Tank, Air Compressor, Piping, etc.
$384,000.00 

15 Delete All NPW Piping/Loop throughout site $209,700.00 

16 Eliminate Clarifiers 1 & 2 RAS Flowmeter vaults, RAS Metering, and MOV valve
$109,600.00 

17 Delete MOB Metal Bldg/Canopy $54,800.00 

18 Delete MOB Bridge Crane $119,200.00 

19 Removing SCADA Programming Allowance $88,000.00 Master SCADA to be done in another project.  

Solids Area

20

Delete MOV Actuators at Sludge Piping Suction Piping and Decanter Drain Piping 

(Change to manually operated valves) - 4ea 6" BFV's and 4ea 8" PV's
$81,300.00 

21 Delete Electrical for above MOV valves - see below see below

22 DELETED n/a Included w/ Alternate

Process Equipment Items

23 Enviromental Improvements 2 Scope of Supply VE, no change in scope $65,000.00 Pricing deduct provided by manufacturers, no change in scope

24

Eliminate Gates at Anaerobic Basin 2/Splitter Box and supply gates manufactured 

by Dynamic
$121,400.00 

Dynamic pre-approved by EHT

25 DELETED n/a Not feasible

26

Change in Decanter type/manufacturer.   Change from floating decanter to pipe 

style decanter.
$40,000.00 

27 Delete MOB LS Mixer n/a Cannot delete this mixer(s)

28 Eliminate WAS LS Mixer $101,000.00 

29 Eliminate Mixer at Splitter Box incl above in Item 28

30 Eliminate mixers at 1ea Anaerobic Basin incl above in Item 28

31 Remove 2ea spare sump pumps REF: Spec 11313 incl above in Item 28
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32 DELETED

Other Items

33 Change to Precast Wet Wells at MOB LS and WAS LS.  
$25,000.00 Walls/slabs are not as thick as contract drawings but internal dimensions are the same.  

Precast Engineer verified the wall/slab thicknesses based on the Geotechnical Report. 

34 DELETED n/a Redundant

35 Delete rebar in pipe encasements $12,100.00 

36 DELETED n/a Redundant, included in Item 20

37 Eliminate 1ea set of Recycle Pumps at Aeration Basin (Pumps Only) $250,000.00 Per EHT, the remaining set of pumps may need to get bigger. 

38 Eliminate Deleted Recycle Pumps Piping, Concrete Pad and other related items
$64,400.00 

39 Eliminate Bathroom in Admin Bldg and Sewer Piping
n/a

If HW is relocated, the sewer line will still be needed.  Ben wants bathroom to remain. 

40 Reuse/Relocate Existing Aeration Stairs vs. buying new stairs? n/a TBD later, not sure if this is possible

41 DELETED n/a Not feasible

Electrical

E1
Delete all electrical work associated with the Splitter Box.  Splitter Box will be 

completely eliminated.   REF: 3E-03
$37,400.00 

E2
Delete Anaerobic Basin 2 and associated electrical work (only Anaerobic Basin 1 

will remain), see sketch
$100,400.00 

E3
Delete electrical for 1ea set of Recycle Pumps at Aeration Basin and 

Flowmeter/Instrumentation, see sketch
$30,200.00 

E4 Delete any Grit electrical included in the Base Bid.  $0.00 No Grit included in Base Bid

E5

Delete ALL NPW Electrical - Delete associated ductbank items, and all electrical 

work associated with the NPW  ductbank feeder, transformer, instrumentation,  PB-

NPW panelboard, canopy, lighting, etc.

$125,600.00 

E6 Delete RTU-NPW.   Will LIT 05-2050 need to be connected to RTU-MOB?  - Yes $68,000.00 
Means to connect LIT 05-2050 is included now that RTU-NPW is deleted.

E7
Delete ALL DW Electrical - Delete associated ductbank items, and all electrical 

work associated with the DW               
$24,000.00 

E8 Delete duct bank Rebar throughout plant $34,000.00 

E9
Site electrical ductbank plan - see deletions of select ductbanks due to deleted 

equipment/items. 
$88,000.00 See deletions of select ductbanks per DWG markup.

E10 Delete All Heat Trace Electrical Scope throughout plant $32,000.00 

E11

Delete Electrical for Solids Storage MOV valves, change to manual operation.   

Deleted electrical for MOV actuators for BFV-111, BFV-1211, BFV-1311, BFV-

1411, PV-1111, PV-1211, PV-1311, and PV-1411 (Delete 8ea Total actuators)  - 

delete conduit, wire, disconnects, panels, etc.

$37,400.00 

E12 Delete MOB Bridge Crane electrical i.e. Bridge Crane to be deleted $18,200.00 

E13
Delete feeder for and lighting under Headworks, delete feeders to exhaust fan.   

This space will not be used as a room.
$22,000.00 

E14

Delete electrical work associated with CL #1 and CL #2 RAS Meter Vaults, RAS 

Meters and RAS MOV Valves.   These meter vaults and items within will be 

deleted.  See Sketch

$56,000.00 

E15
Delete electrical feeders for WAS LS mixer.  Mixer and control panel will be 

deleted
$16,400.00 

E16
Headworks to get relocated to the location of Anaerobic Basin 2.  Now feed from 

Elec Bldg MCC in lieu of PB-MOB.    
$26,000.00 

E17 Delete MOB Lighting under Metal Canopy (Metal Canopy may be deleted) $12,000.00 

E18 ALT-1 - Alternate Lighting Package $15,000.00 Equal lighting fixtures but a different manufacturer

E19 ALT-2 - Aluminum Rigid Conduit in lieu of PVC Coated $35,000.00 This includes above grade conduit only. 
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E20

Delete Gear Buckets for Items E2, E3, E11, and E14
$46,000.00 

It does not appear these gear buckets would ever be needed.  Gear for these items would 
be more little more expensive to add later but these items do not appear to be able to be 
added. 

E21 Delete Gear Buckets for Item E1 $10,600.00 It does not appear these would ever been needed but unsure.

VE Deducts Total $5,157,600.00 

Bid Amount $27,267,275.00 

Revised Project Cost with VE Deducts $22,109,675.00 

DELETE - Bid Item 10 - Two(2) Dewatering Containers and Polymer System (520,000.00) $                    Delete Bid Item 10 
ADD - Alternate A3 - Solids Handling Bldg and Volute Press 1,970,000.00  $                  Add Alternate A3 Solids Handling Bldg and Volute Press

E5 Item E5 Net Adjustment for adding A3 Solids Handling Bldg and Volute Press 68,200.00  $                         Add back Electrical Provisions for Dewatering Alternate previously deleted in VE efforts
E6 Item E6 Net Adjustment for adding A3 Solids Handling Bldg and Volute Press 68,000.00  $                         Add back Electrical Provisions for Dewatering Alternate previously deleted in VE efforts
E7 Item E7 Net Adjustment for adding A3 Solids Handling Bldg and Volute Press 24,000.00  $                         Add back Electrical Provisions for Dewatering Alternate previously deleted in VE efforts
E9 Item E9 Net Adjustment for adding A3 Solids Handling Bldg and Volute Press 52,800.00  $                         Add back Electrical Provisions for Dewatering Alternate previously deleted in VE efforts

Subtotal Electrical VE Adjustments for Alternate A3 213,000.00  $                      

Revised Project Cost with VE Deducts Including Alt. A3 and less Bid Item 10 $23,772,675.00

Estimated Water Plant 2 Contract Savings 600,000.00  $                     Estimated amount that will not be billed relative to the current Contract Amount
Estimated Water Plant 1 Contract Savings 50,000.00  $                        Estimated amount that will not be billed relative to the current Contract Amount

Total Estimated Contract Savings WP2/WP1 $650,000.00 

Contract Adjustments Based on Adding A3 - Dewatering Building and Volute Press Alternate and Removing Bid Item 10 - Dewatering Containers

VE Adjustments Based on Adding A3 - Dewatering Building and Volute Press Alternate 
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AGENDA OF: November 18, 2025 ITEMS: IX.C
DEPARTMENT: Utility Service PREPARED BY: Ben Glynn
PRESENTER: Ben Glynn

AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
 

 
 
SUBJECT: PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION OF WATER AND WASTEWATER RATES
 
Expenditure Required:
Amount Budgeted:
Funding Account:
Additional Appropriation Required:
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Over the past year we have been working with Nelisa Heddin Consulting going over our
current and future obligations and determining what revenue will be needed to fund the
continued growth of our infrastructure.  We will show the amount needed to collect in rates and
what is anticipated from projected growth that will allow our capital improvement projects to
move forward.

RECOMMENDATION
To provide direction for an ordinance to be adopted at a future meeting.
 
ATTACHMENTS:
2025 11 06 Fulshear Draft Report.pdf

377

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3726658/2025_11_06__Fulshear_Draft_Report.pdf


COST OF SERVICE ANALYSIS 

 
1 

Ex
ec

ut
iv

e 
Su

m
m

ar
y 

Nelisa Heddin Consulting, LLC (NH Consulting) is pleased to present the 
City of Fulshear (City) with the results of an update of a cost of service and 
rate design study performed for the City’s water and wastewater utility. The 
City retained NH Consulting to perform a cost of service and rate design study 
for the City’s water and wastewater utility. The study’s intent is to achieve a 
water and wastewater rate structure that will assure equitable and adequate 
revenues for operations, debt service retirement, capital improvements and 
bond covenant requirements. Therefore ensuring the utility operates on a self-
sustaining basis while considering the economic impact on the City’s 
customers. 
 
The project team has worked closely with City staff to develop revenue 
requirements and determine the cost of providing service to each of the City’s 
customers. The project team identified that in order to meet future revenue 
requirements, the City needs to implement future water and wastewater rate 
increases. The analysis examined revenue requirements for a five-year study 
period, 2026-2030, and recommended rates sufficient to meet revenue 
requirements for the five-year study period.  
 
The City anticipates issuing approximately $195,500,000 in new 
water/wastewater debt in the next three years. Approximately 80% of this debt 
will be funded through water/wastewater rates, with the balance to be funded 
through impact fees and capital recovery fees. Funding this new debt is the 
primary driving force behind the need to increase rates. 
 
The recommended rates are outlined in Tables 1 through 5. 
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Table 1: Recommended Water Rates, Minimum Bill 

Base Fee - 
Meter Size Current  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

3/4SL  $         13.44   $         14.11   $         16.23   $         19.47   $         19.47   $         19.47  
3/4  $         13.44   $         14.11   $         16.23   $         19.47   $         19.47   $         19.47  
5/8  $         13.44   $         14.11   $         16.23   $         19.47   $         19.47   $         19.47  
1  $         13.44   $         14.11   $         16.23   $         19.47   $         19.47   $         19.47  
1.5  $         26.04   $         27.34   $         31.44   $         37.73   $         37.73   $         37.73  
2  $         47.04   $         49.39   $         56.80   $         68.16   $         68.16   $         68.16  
3  $         72.24   $         75.85   $         87.23   $      104.68   $      104.68   $      104.68  
4  $      139.43   $      146.40   $      168.36   $      202.03   $      202.03   $      202.03  
6  $      215.03   $      225.78   $      259.65   $      311.58   $      311.58   $      311.58  
8  $      425.02   $      446.27   $      513.21   $      615.85   $      615.85   $      615.85  
10  $      677.00   $      710.85   $      817.48   $      980.97   $      980.97   $      980.97  

 
 
 
Table 2: Recommended Water Rates, Volumetric Rate 

Tiered Rates Current  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

0-5000  $                   -     $                   -     $                   -     $                   -     $                   -     $                   -    

5,001-10,000  $            2.77   $            2.77   $            2.90   $            3.15   $            3.15   $            3.15  

10,001-20,000  $            3.77   $            3.77   $            4.34   $            4.73   $            4.73   $            4.73  

20,001-30,000  $            4.77   $            5.54   $            5.79   $            6.30   $            6.30   $            6.30  

30,001-35,000  $            5.77   $            8.31   $            8.69   $            9.45   $            9.45   $            9.45  

35,001-40,000  $            5.77   $            9.70   $         10.14   $         11.03   $         11.03   $         11.03  

40,001-45,000  $            5.77   $         11.08   $         11.58   $         12.60   $         12.60   $         12.60  

45,001-50,000  $            5.77   $         12.47   $         13.03   $         14.18   $         14.18   $         14.18  

Above 50,001  $            5.77   $         13.85   $         14.48   $         15.76   $         15.76   $         15.76  
 
 
 
Table 3: Recommended Wastewater Rates, Option 1 

  Current  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Base Charge  $            17.07   $         19.63   $         23.56   $         29.45   $         29.45   $         29.45  

Gallons Included in Base Charge                 5,000               5,000               5,000               5,000               5,000               5,000  

Volumetric Rate  $               8.56   $         21.43   $         23.09   $         33.24   $         33.24   $         33.24  
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Table 4: Wastewater Rates, Option 2 
  Current  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Base Charge  $       17.07   $       21.34   $       26.67   $       33.34   $       33.34   $       33.34  
Gallons Included in Base 
Charge            5,000             5,000             5,000           5,000             5,000             5,000  
Volumetric Rate  $          8.56   $        20.29   $        20.88   $      30.33   $       30.33   $        30.33  

 
 
Table 5: Wastewater Rates, Option 3 

  Current  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  
Base Charge  $         17.07   $         21.34   $         26.67   $         33.34   $         33.34   $         33.34  
Gallons Included in Base 
Charge              5,000               4,000               3,000               2,500               2,500               2,500  
Volumetric Rate  $            8.56   $         12.22   $        12.22   $        12.22   $        12.22   $         12.22  
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RATE SETTING THEORY 

The American Water Works Association (AWWA) sets forth a methodology for 
rate setting based on cost-of-service principles. The premise of this methodology is 
to require users to pay the cost incurred by the utility to provide that user with water 
service.  
 
This analysis utilizes a “cash-basis” methodology for determining customer rates. 
The “cash-basis” methodology sets customer rates to meet the annual cash 
requirements of the utility. Cash requirements include annual operations and 
maintenance expenses, annual debt service requirements and annual cash-capital 
outlay. The analysis does not include depreciation expense or a return on 
investment/profit.  
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RATE DESIGN GENERAL COMPONENTS 

During rate analysis, the primary 
consideration is to determine rates 
that are fair and equitable among all 
customers. Rates should recover the 
cost associated with providing 
service to each customer from that 
particular customer. Determining 
rates that fully achieve this goal 
involves a detailed analysis of each 
individual customer’s consumption 
pattern. Since this is an impractical 
feat for most utility systems, a typical 
rate design fits average conditions 
for groups of customers having 
similar service requirements. When 
grouping customer classes, one divides customers that utilize water in a similar pattern (such as 
residential, commercial, apartments and irrigation). Then, analysis of historical usage patterns for 
each customer grouping and assignment of costs accordingly.  
 
The AWWA emphasizes, “Departure from rates based on cost of service is generally a decision 
made for political, legal or other reasons. Consideration of rates deviating from cost of service, 
therefore, is made by politicians, not the rate designer.” In addition, the AWWA states that “when 
a deviation from cost-related rates is made, the reason for such modification should be explicitly 
understood so that the responsibility for such deviation is placed on legal and policy-making 
factors, and the public is not misled into believing that the resulting rates are fully cost-related 
when they are not.”  
 
It is important to consider when designing and implementing a new rate structure that, while the 
goal is to get as close as possible to cost of service based rates, with respect for each City’s own 
political environment. 

RATE COMPONENTS 

Typically, billing for water services consists of a minimum bill and a volumetric component. The 
intention of the minimum bill is to recover the basic costs associated with providing service to the 
customer, regardless of the volume of the water utilized. The minimum bill (base fee) generally 
should recover the annual debt service of the utility as well as the cost of reading meters and 
customer billing. The second component of the rates is a volumetric charge. This charge is based 
on the amount of water utilized by the customer, and may fluctuate based on actual usage. 
 
Minimum Bill 
The AWWA provides guidelines for the determination of the minimum bill on a cost basis. Many 
utilities set their minimum bill based on policy initiatives. The utility may want to use the minimum 
charge to guarantee a certain percentage of revenue. Another strategy in setting a minimum bill 

Cost of 
Service Based 

Encourage the 
Efficient Use of 

Water 

Allow Utility to 
Meet Future 

Financial 
Obligations 

Fair & 
Equitable 

Rates 
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involves providing lifeline rates for customers, where the customer receives a certain amount of 
water included in the base charge fee. This allows the customer a higher degree of control over 
their water bill.  
 
There are two (2) primary options available regarding the structure of the minimum bill: 
 
Meter Size – As previously described, the utility is obligated under State Law to maintain system 
capacity based on the number and size of connections the utility serves. The reasoning is that the 
larger the meter a customer has, the greater the ability to place a larger demand on the system. 
Thus, regardless of the amount of water that a customer actually uses, the utility is still required to 
maintain the capacity to serve that customer based on their meter size. 
 
Accordingly, a minimum bill based on meter size, in which the larger the meter, the higher the bill, 
recovers the cost the utility incurs due to the potential increased demand placed on the system by 
that particular customer. The AWWA provides “meter size equivalency factors,” a scale of factors 
are applied to the base charge for a ⅝ inch connection to determine the minimum that should be 
charged to larger connections. 
 
NH Consulting recommends the City set base fees utilizing the AWWA’s meter equivalency 
ratios. 
 
Equalized Minimum Bill – The alternative minimum bill structure would be an equalized 
minimum bill in which all customers pay the same fee, regardless of meter size. This very simple 
fee structure is easy to understand by the utility’s customers. In addition, most billing systems are 
able to accommodate this fee structure. However, it may not be equitable among the utility’s 
customers, depending on that particular utility’s customer base.  
 
Volumetric Rate 
The second component of the fee structure is the volumetric rate. The basis for the volumetric fees 
is the actual volume of water each customer uses each month. The volumetric rates usually recover 
the variable costs associated with providing water to the utility’s customers as well as a portion of 
fixed costs. Utilities also use volumetric rates as a pricing signal to encourage the efficient usage 
of water. Below are some volumetric rate design options for consideration. 
 
Customer Class – Different classes of customers (e.g. commercial, residential, etc) utilize water 
in different ways. Some customers use large amounts of water seasonally for irrigation, while other 
customers’ monthly water use varies only slightly. There is a significant cost implication to 
different water usage patterns. Those customers who use water irregularly throughout the year, 
such as those who irrigate, cause the utility’s water system to have a higher peaking than those 
customers who use a consistent amount of water monthly. A case can be made that utilities should 
classify customers into like groupings (such as residential, commercial, apartments and irrigation) 
and charge those customers different rates based on their relative usage patterns. The AWWA has 
outlined a methodology for determining these rates called the Base-Extra Capacity methodology. 
The basic premise of this methodology is to isolate usage patterns based on customer 
classifications and allocate costs to those customers based on peaking patterns. While this is a 
complex task, it is arguably the most equitable means of charging customers for water usage. 
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The drawback to this methodology is that it is a slightly more complex fee structure that some 
customers may have difficulty understanding. Prior to implementation, the utility’s billing system 
requires examination to ensure that it is capable of charging customers based on this structure. 
 
Equalized Rate – An alternative to varying volumetric rates based on customer class is to charge 
all customers the same volumetric rate. This is appropriate for utilities that have a relatively 
homogenous customer base in which most customers use water in a similar pattern. This rate 
structure is easy for customers to understand, and usually most billing systems can accommodate 
equalized rates. The industry recommends that each utility examine its customer base to determine 
if it is a homogenous group of customers, or if there are customers who use water in different 
patterns. If the latter is the case, then equalized rates may not be equitable to some customer 
classifications.  
 
Based upon the project team’s review of historical use data, NH Consulting recommends the City 
continue to assess the same volumetric charge for all customer groups. 
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WATER CONSUMPTION 

As of March 2024, the City provides water services to 11,300 retail, potable water 
customers. The City meters all active potable water connections. Annual metered 
water consumption was approximately 1.382 billion gallons in 2024.  
 
Table 6: Historical Water Consumption and Customer Count 

Year  
 Customer 

Count  

 
Consumption 

(Gal)  
2022 7,008 1,120,412,189 

2023 10,232 1,303,325,017 

2024 11,300 1,382,567,000 
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WORK PLAN 

In determining water rates, NH Consulting relies upon a methodology described by the American 
Water Works Association called the Base-Extra Capacity methodology. This methodology 
approximates the cost associated with serving various classifications of customers. 
 
Essentially, the methodology utilizes a five-step approach: 
 Step 1: Revenue Requirement Determination 
 Step 2: Cost Functionalization 
 Step 3: Customer Cost Allocation 
 Step 4: Customer Count and Billing Unit Determination 
 Step 5: Rate Design  
 
NH Consulting has performed each of these steps in coordination with City staff. The next sections 
describe each step along with the results. 
 
STEP 1: REVENUE REQUIREMENT DETERMINATION 

BASE YEAR REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

WATER FUND 
To account for the water utility operations, the City has an Enterprise Fund that accounts for water 
operational revenues and expenditures. To determine the water utility revenue requirements, NH 
Consulting relied on the City’s budgeted and historical actual expenditures within the Water 
Enterprise Fund as a starting point. 
 
SYSTEM EXPENDITURES 
A base year estimate of costs helps to determine the City’s future revenue requirements. This cost 
estimate is reflective of the normal operation of the water utility, and adjusted for known and 
measurable changes into the future. NH Consulting used the FY2026 Budget as the Test Year for 
the revenue requirement phase of the study. A comparison of FY2019 through FY2025 actual 
expenditures and FY2025 budgeted expenditures, to FY2026 budgeted expenditures has indicated 
that the FY2026 Budget provides a conservative estimate of the revenues and expenses associated 
with the operation of the water utility. 
 
REVENUE OFFSETS 
In order to isolate the revenues required by rates from all customers, it was necessary to capture all 
revenue offsets and remove the corresponding dollar amount from the gross revenue requirement 
to determine the net revenue requirement. Revenue offsets are items such as late fees and interest 
income that offset the City’s expense.  
 
BASE YEAR REVENUE REQUIREMENT  
The base year total revenue requirement determined by the project team for the water utility for 
FY2023 was $7,639,812. 
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FIVE-YEAR REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

INFLATION 
NH Consulting accounted for inflationary influences on annual expenditures by applying a 3% 
annual inflation rate for most expenditure categories in developing the five-year revenue 
requirement.  
 
VARIABLE COSTS 
Water purchases, chemicals, and electricity expenses were determined using a variable cost 
analysis. NH Consulting determined the actual cost per thousand gallons for the previous year, and 
applied that cost, plus inflation, to projected water production in the future.  
 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDING 
The City has identified approximately $68M in capital projects for the Water Utility. NH Consulting 
worked with City staff to establish a funding plan for these improvements.  
 
The City has determined that these projects will need to be funded through the issuance of new debt 
in the next 3 years. In examining the proposed projects, approximately 19% of the new debt service 
can be funded through impact fees and capital recovery fees. The remaining 81% of the new debt 
service will need to be funded through water rates.1 
 
REVENUE OFFSETS 
Revenue-offset projections remained constant throughout the study period, for the benefit of 
conservative estimations. 
 
FIVE-YEAR REVENUE REQUIREMENT 
Table 7 outlines the five-year revenue requirement for the Water Utility. Schedule 1 shows each 
line item with details. 
 
Table 7: Water Utility Five-Year Revenue Requirement.  

  2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 
Revenue Requirements $7,636,812  $8,995,608  $11,761,337  $12,248,315  $12,794,753  

 
 
 
 
 

 
1 Funding of 19% of the new debt payments through impact fee/capital recovery for the 
next five years is contingent upon growth within the City. If the City does not grow as 
expected and/or does not recover impact fees and capital recover fees as projected, the 
City may need to fund additional debt payments from utility rates. Further, due contractual 
obligations whereby certain developments pay capital recovery fees which are lower than 
impact fees, funding of 19% of this debt through impact fees/capital recovery fees cannot 
be sustained through the life of the debt. Eventually, the City will have to fund 100% of 
this debt through utility rates. 
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STEP 2: COST FUNCTIONALIZATION 

BACKGROUND ON COST FUNCTIONALIZATION 

The American Water Works Association (“AWWA”) and the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality (“TCEQ”) have accepted the base-extra capacity methodology and it is commonly used in 
the water utility industry. This is a methodology of functionalization, allocating costs to service 
functions, and distributing costs to customer classes. It recognizes the differences in the cost of 
providing service due to variations in average rate of use and peak rate of use by a customer class. 
This method also distinguishes the effects of system diversity on costs. Generally, the three 
components of costs include: 

• Base Costs 
• Extra-Capacity Costs 
• Customer Billing Costs 

Base costs fluctuate with the total amount of water taken under average operating conditions. Extra-
capacity costs are those costs incurred that are above the average operating conditions and are 
necessary to support peaking conditions. Customer billing costs are those costs associated with 
serving customers, such as meter reading and billing.  

COST FUNCTIONALIZATION ANALYSIS 

The project team thoroughly analyzed The City’s cost structure and functionalized the costs into 
appropriate categories. Table 8 presents the cost functionalization for the five-year study period. 
 
Table 8: Cost Functionalization.  

  2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 

Base Costs              
2,802,956  

            
3,436,533  

            
4,879,330  

             
5,214,151  

            
5,604,094  

Extra-Capacity Costs                 
1,833,834  

                
2,227,296  

                
3,333,747  

                
3,373,766  

                
3,414,757  

Customer Costs  
                

3,000,022  
                

3,331,779  
                

3,548,260  
                

3,660,399  
                

3,775,902  

    Total 
             

7,636,812  
             

8,995,608           11,761,337           12,248,315  
          

12,794,753  
 
STEP 3: CUSTOMER COST ALLOCATION 

CUSTOMER COST ALLOCATION BACKGROUND 

The establishment of customer classes is important in setting equitable rates, so that costs 
designated for each class are appropriate. A customer class should include only those customers 
who: 

a. Are in similar location in relation to the utility;  
b. Use the same or similar facilities of the utility;  
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c. Receive similar service from the utility;  
d. Place similar demands on the utility.  

The objective of the distribution of costs to customer groups is to avoid cross-subsidization 
(inequities between customer classes). With this objective in mind, it is imperative to weigh all 
differences in service commitment and service requirements when determining the customer 
classes. 
 
Once all appropriate customer classifications have been determined, the next step is to analyze 
usage patterns for each customer class. Usage analysis includes evaluating the average and peak 
usage for each customer class. Finally, the cost allocation to customer classes, based on relative 
usage patterns, is completed. 
 
In analyzing the City’s customers and historical use, NH Consulting recommends the City continue 
to utilize the customer class categories of residential, commercial and apartment. 
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STEP 4: CUSTOMER GROWTH AND BILLING UNITS 

CUSTOMER GROWTH 

Population projections for a City should reasonably reflect anticipated future conditions within the 
City. NH Consulting worked closely with City staff to make projections of future growth within the 
City.  
 
Table 9: Projected Customer Count  

  2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 
Total Customer Count 12,386 13,932 15,690 17,688 19,960 

 

BILLING UNIT PROJECTION 

Projecting future consumption first involves an in-depth examination of historical use for each 
classification of customer. Historical use is analyzed to determine the average use per connection 
in a “normal” rainfall year. This normalized average use is then applied to the future projected 
customer could in order to make a future projection of consumption. 
 
 
Table 10: Projected Water Consumption (Gallons).  

  2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 
Annual 
Consumption 1,585,492,811 1,759,698,629 1,957,734,046 2,182,858,711 2,438,778,161 

 
 
 
STEP 5: RATE DESIGN 
There are many different rate design options regarding water rate development, however, the goal 
is to provide a fair and equitable rate for all customer classes, mitigate “rate-shock” on the City’s 
customers and allow for the water utility to operate and remain self sufficient.  

MINIMUM BILL 

NH Consulting recommends that the City continue to bill water customers a minimum base charge 
which is based upon meter size. The recommended minimum bill for each customer class is outlined 
on Table 11 below. 
 

VOLUMETRIC RATE  

The volumetric rates for the City have been designed to recover revenue requirements not otherwise 
recovered through the base charge. The recommended volumetric rates are outlined on Table 12.  
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Table 11: Recommended Water Rates, Minimum Bill 
Base Fee - 
Meter Size Current  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

3/4SL  $         13.44   $         14.11   $         16.23   $         19.47   $         19.47   $         19.47  
3/4  $         13.44   $         14.11   $         16.23   $         19.47   $         19.47   $         19.47  
5/8  $         13.44   $         14.11   $         16.23   $         19.47   $         19.47   $         19.47  
1  $         13.44   $         14.11   $         16.23   $         19.47   $         19.47   $         19.47  
1.5  $         26.04   $         27.34   $         31.44   $         37.73   $         37.73   $         37.73  
2  $         47.04   $         49.39   $         56.80   $         68.16   $         68.16   $         68.16  
3  $         72.24   $         75.85   $         87.23   $      104.68   $      104.68   $      104.68  
4  $      139.43   $      146.40   $      168.36   $      202.03   $      202.03   $      202.03  
6  $      215.03   $      225.78   $      259.65   $      311.58   $      311.58   $      311.58  
8  $      425.02   $      446.27   $      513.21   $      615.85   $      615.85   $      615.85  
10  $      677.00   $      710.85   $      817.48   $      980.97   $      980.97   $      980.97  

 
 
 
Table 12: Recommended Water Rates, Volumetric Rate 

Tiered Rates Current  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

0-5000  $                   -     $                   -     $                   -     $                   -     $                   -     $                   -    

5,001-10,000  $            2.77   $            2.77   $            2.90   $            3.15   $            3.15   $            3.15  

10,001-20,000  $            3.77   $            3.77   $            4.34   $            4.73   $            4.73   $            4.73  

20,001-30,000  $            4.77   $            5.54   $            5.79   $            6.30   $            6.30   $            6.30  

30,001-35,000  $            5.77   $            8.31   $            8.69   $            9.45   $            9.45   $            9.45  

35,001-40,000  $            5.77   $            9.70   $         10.14   $         11.03   $         11.03   $         11.03  

40,001-45,000  $            5.77   $         11.08   $         11.58   $         12.60   $         12.60   $         12.60  

45,001-50,000  $            5.77   $         12.47   $         13.03   $         14.18   $         14.18   $         14.18  

Above 50,001  $            5.77   $         13.85   $         14.48   $         15.76   $         15.76   $         15.76  
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WASTEWATER SYSTEM 
As of March 2024, the City had 8,507 wastewater connections. As wastewater is 
not typically metered, and for many residential customers, a portion of their water 
use is for outdoor irrigation purposes, their water use is not necessarily 
representative of what is coming back to the system as wastewater. As a result, it 
is necessary to employ a methodology for reasonably estimating wastewater use 
based on water consumption for residential customers.  
 
For residential customers, a winter averaging methodology was utilized for 
estimating residential wastewater use.  
 
Generally commercial customers are not irrigating; thus, their water use also 
comes back to the system as wastewater. For that reason, commercial customer 
billing uses water consumption as a foundation for wastewater billing. 
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WORK PLAN 

The determination of wastewater rates is somewhat simpler as the wastewater utility is not subject 
to the same influences of peaking as the water utility.  
NH Consulting utilized a three-step approach to determining the wastewater rates: 
 Step 1: Revenue Requirement Determination 
 Step 2: Customer Count and Billing Unit Determination 
 Step 3: Rate Design  
NH Consulting has performed each of these steps in coordination with City staff; below shows the 
description and results of each step. 
 
STEP 1: REVENUE REQUIREMENT DETERMINATION 

BASE YEAR REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

WASTEWATER FUND 
To account for the wastewater utility operations, the City has an Enterprise Fund that accounts for 
water operational revenues and expenditures. To determine the water utility revenue requirements, 
NH Consulting relied on the City’s budgeted and historical actual expenditures within the 
Wastewater Enterprise Fund as a starting point. 
 
SYSTEM EXPENDITURES 
A base year estimate of costs helps to determine the City’s future revenue requirements. This cost 
estimate is reflective of the normal operation of the wastewater utility, and adjusted for known and 
measurable changes into the future. NH Consulting used the FY2026 budget as the Test Year for 
the revenue requirement phase of the study.  
 
REVENUE OFFSETS 
In order to isolate the revenues required by rates from all customers, it was necessary to capture all 
revenue offsets and remove the corresponding dollar amount from the gross revenue requirement 
to determine the net revenue requirement. Revenue offsets are items such as late fees and interest 
income that offset the City’s expense.  
 
BASE YEAR REVENUE REQUIREMENT  
The base year total revenue requirement determined by the project team for the wastewater utility 
for FY2026 was $6,674,290. 
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FIVE-YEAR REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

INFLATION 
NH Consulting accounted for inflationary influences on annual expenditures by applying a 3% 
annual inflation rate for most expenditure categories in developing the five-year revenue 
requirement.  
 
VARIABLE COSTS 
Sludge removal, chemicals, and electricity expenses were determined using a variable cost analysis. 
NH Consulting determined the actual cost per thousand gallons for the previous year, and applied 
that cost, plus inflation, to projected water production in the future.  
 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDING 
The City has identified approximately $127M in capital projects for the Wastewater Utility. NH 
Consulting worked with City staff to establish a funding plan for these improvements.  
 
The City has determined that these projects will need to be funded through the issuance of new debt 
in the next 3 years. In examining the proposed projects, approximately 22% of the new wastewater 
debt service can be funded through impact fees and capital recovery fees. The remaining 78% of 
the new wastewater debt service will need to be funded through wastewater rates.2 
 
 
REVENUE OFFSETS 
Revenue-offset projections remained constant throughout the study period, for the benefit of 
conservative estimations. 
 
 
FIVE-YEAR REVENUE REQUIREMENT 
Table 13 outlines the five-year revenue requirement for the Wastewater Utility. Schedule 2 shows 
each line item with details. 
 
Table 13: Wastewater Utility Five-Year Revenue Requirement.  

  2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 

Revenue Requirements         
6,674,290  

        
8,222,710    12,310,075    12,603,662       12,934,523  

 
 

 
2 Funding of 19% of the new debt payments through impact fee/capital recovery for the 
next five years is contingent upon growth within the City. If the City does not grow as 
expected and/or does not recover impact fees and capital recover fees as projected, the 
City may need to fund additional debt payments from utility rates. Further, due contractual 
obligations whereby certain developments pay capital recovery fees which are lower than 
impact fees, funding of 19% of this debt through impact fees/capital recovery fees cannot 
be sustained through the life of the debt. Eventually, the City will have to fund 100% of 
this debt through utility rates. 
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STEP 2: CUSTOMER GROWTH AND BILLING UNITS 

CUSTOMER GROWTH 

The project team worked with City staff to develop reasonable growth projections for the 
wastewater utility. 
 
Table 14: Wastewater Customer Count Projection. 

  2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 
Total Customer Count 10,749 12,208 13,882 15,801 17,999 

 

BILLING UNIT PROJECTION 

To anticipate usage for each customer classification requires an examination of historical billing 
units, also known as water consumption, to find the “normal” pattern for each class. Through a 
“normalized” average usage, per connection, per month, then multiplying the usage by the projected 
customer count, results in the estimated billing units and consumption. Table 15 presents 
wastewater billing projections. 
 
 
Table 15: Wastewater Usage  (Gallons) 

  2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 
Annual Consumption 831,674 931,624 1,047,169 1,179,661 1,331,588 

 
 
STEP 3: DETERMINATION OF WASTEWATER RATES 
 
The recommended wastewater rates are presented on Table 16,17, and 18 below. 
 
Table 16: Recommended Wastewater Rates, Option 1 

  Current  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Base Charge  $         17.07  $   23.56   $   29.45   $   29.45   $   29.45   $   29.45  
Gallons Included in Base 
Charge        5,000         5,000         5,000         5,000         5,000         5,000  

Volumetric Rate  $             8.56   $         21.43   $         23.09   $      33.24   $      33.24   $      33.24  
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Table 17: Wastewater Rates, Option 2 
  Current  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Base Charge  $       17.07   $       21.34   $       26.67   $       33.34   $       33.34   $       33.34  
Gallons Included in Base 
Charge            5,000             5,000             5,000  

           
5,000             5,000             5,000  

Volumetric Rate  $          8.56   $         20.29   $        20.88   $     30.33   $     30.33   $      30.33  
 
 
Table 18: Wastewater Rates, Option 3 

  Current  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  
Base Charge  $         17.07   $         21.34   $         26.67   $         33.34   $         33.34   $         33.34  
Gallons Included in Base 
Charge              5,000               4,000               3,000               2,500               2,500               2,500  
Volumetric Rate  $            8.56   $         12.22   $        12.22   $        12.22   $        12.22   $         12.22  
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AGENDA OF: November 18, 2025 ITEMS: IX.D
DEPARTMENT: Finance PREPARED BY: Mickey Mahoney
PRESENTER: Michael Mahoney

AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
 

 
 
SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE ORDINANCE NO. 2025-
1513 FOR FY2026 BUDGET AMENDMENT #1
 
Expenditure Required: $1,324,100
Amount Budgeted:
Funding Account: Fund 501 - Utility Capital Project Funds:
W21D - Water Meter Updates (501-000-5701-03) - $882,100
 
Fund 551 - CCR Reserve Funds:
W21D - Water Meter Updates (551-000-5701-03) - $323,400
 
Fund 200 - Regional Park Funds:
FPT19A - Primrose Park (200-000-5850-01) - $118,600
Additional Appropriation Required:
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The City Staff is requesting consideration and approval for amending the FY2026 budget. This
amendment is for:
 
W21D - Water Meter Update
 
Fund 501- Utility Capital Project Funds:
W21D - Water Meter Updates (501-000-5701-03) - $882,100
 
Fund 551 - CCR Reserve Funds:
W21D - Water Meter Updates (551-000-5701-03) - $323,400
 
FPT19A - Primrose Park:
 
Fund 200 - Regional Park Fund:
FPT19A - Primrose Park (200-000-5850-01) - $118,600
 
These funds will allow for the purchase of final meters to close out the meter swap project. The
amendment is not for new or unexpected expenditures but only due to funds not rolling with
the project from one fiscal year to the next. 
 
The park dollars represent revenues that the City has received in park fees since Ph. 2
construction of Primrose Park was awarded and will allow for items previously removed due to
lack of funding to be included back into the project. 

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends Council approve Ordinance No. 2025-1513 for FY2026 Budget Amendment
#1

397



 
ATTACHMENTS:
Ordinance 2025-1513 for Budget Amendment #1.pdf
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1 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-1513 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS, ORDINANCE NO. 2025-1507, 
APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE CITY’S FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 BUDGET, AS AMENDED 
BY ORDINANCE NO. 2025-1513 BY APPROVING “BUDGET AMENDMENT 1” TO THE 
OPERATING & CAPITAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS, FOR THE FISCAL 
YEAR 2025-2026"; PROVIDING FOR SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION AND/OR 
TRANSFER OF CERTAIN FUNDS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING OTHER 
MATTERS RELATED TO THE SUBJECT. 

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 2025-1507, the City Council of the City of Fulshear, Texas, adopted its 
Original Operating & Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (the “Budget”); and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that revenues and/or reserves are available for supplemental 
appropriation, and/or that the transfer of certain funds interdepartmentally is economically feasible and 
in the best interest of prudent budgeting and for municipal purposes; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to amend the Budget to reflect such supplemental appropriation 
and/or transfer in the fiscal year 2025-2026; now, therefore,  

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR, STATE OF TEXAS: 

SECTION 1.0 

That the facts recited in the preamble are determined to be true and correct, and are made a part of this 
Ordinance, the purpose of which is to adopt an amendment to the City of Fulshear’s 2025-2026 Budget. 

SECTION 2.0 

AMENDED: The Original Operating & Capital Budget of the City of Fulshear, Texas, for the Fiscal Year 2025-
2026, as adopted under Ordinance No. 2025-1507 is hereby amended for municipal purposes as shown 
on “Budget Amendment 1” to the Budget attached hereto. Said Budget Amendment 1 shall be attached 
to and made a part of such Original Operating & Capital Budget by the City Secretary and shall be filed as 
required by state law, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part 
hereto for all purposes. 

SECTION 3.0 AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE 

That the City be, and is hereby authorized, to expend those funds allocated under the budget ordinance, 
as amended herein and the fund balance at the end of the current fiscal year will be carried forward to 
the next budget to fund the allocations for the next fiscal year. 

SECTION 4.0 Non-Repealer 

That except as amended hereby, or as heretofore amended, the provisions of Ordinance No. 2025-1507 
and Ordinance No. 2025-1513 shall remain in full force and effect. 

SECTION 5.0 Severability 

That should any sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of this ordinance be adjudged 
or held to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as 
a whole, or any part or provision thereof other than the part decided to be invalid, illegal or 
unconstitutional; it being the intent of the City Council in adopting this Ordinance that no portion or 
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provisions, or regulations contained herein shall become inoperative or fail by reason of any 
unconstitutionality of any other portion thereof, and all provisions of this ordinance are severable for that 
purpose. 

SECTION 6.0 Effective Date 

This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage as the law in such cases provides, 
and the City Secretary is directed to furnish a copy of this budget amendment to the County Clerk of Fort 
Bend County as required by Chapter 102 of the Texas Local Government Code. 

 

This Ordinance duly passed and adopted on the 18th of November 2025. 

 

       ______________________________ 
       Don McCoy, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________ 
Mariela Rodriguez, City Secretary 
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City of Fulshear
Budget Amendment #1 - FY2026
Exhibit "A"

Expenditures:

Account Number Account  Description  FY26 Budget  Amendment 
 FY26 Amended 

Budget Explanation

501-000-5701-03 W21D - Water Meter Updates -$                   882,100$        882,100$            
On-going installation of 
water meters

-$                   882,100$       882,100$           

Fund 551 - CCR Reserve Funds

Account Number Account  Description  FY26 Budget Amendment
 FY26 Amended 

Budget Explanation

551-000-5701-03 W21D - Water Meter Updates -$                   323,400$        323,400$            
On-going installation of 
water meters

-$                   323,400$       323,400$           

Fund 200 - Regional Parks Funds

Account Number Account  Description  FY26 Budget Amendment
 FY26 Amended 

Budget Explanation

200-000-5850-01 FPT19A - Primrose Park 10,500,000$      118,600$        10,618,600$      
Installation of Spectator 
Pavilions

10,500,000$     118,600$       10,618,600$      

Grand Total 10,500,000$     1,324,100$    11,824,100$      

Fund 501 - Utility Capital Projects Fund
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AGENDA OF: November 18, 2025 ITEMS: IX.E
DEPARTMENT: Administration PREPARED BY: Kimberly Kopecky
PRESENTER: Zach Goodlander

AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
 

 
 
SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ACCEPT THE CONVEYANCE OF
WATER AND SANITARY SEWER EASEMENTS FROM TEXAS HERITAGE PARKWAY
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
 
Expenditure Required:
Amount Budgeted:
Funding Account:
Additional Appropriation Required:
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The City, per previous agreements with GM Equity, and Fort Bend County, is the water and
sanitary sewer provider to the GM Equity property. Given that it is not within the city limits, it
has been previously agreed that users within the property area will be charged 1.25x the in-
City water rate. The City's acceptance of the water and sanitary sewer easements allows the
GM Equity property to not have to install backflow preventers, nor operate internal distribution
lines. It also allows for the mutual beneficial interconnecting of lines between FM 1093 and
Cross Creek Ranch, allowing up to two more interconnects between the former Downtown and
Cross Creek Ranch halves of the City's water system. 

RECOMMENDATION
Approval to accept conveyance of the water and sanitary sewer easements. 
 
ATTACHMENTS:
Assignment of Easements.pdf
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ASSIGNMENT OF EASEMENTS 
 
 

THE STATE OF TEXAS   
   

COUNTY OF FORT BEND   
 

Texas Heritage Parkway Improvement District, a political subdivision of the State of Texas 
(“THPID”) is the Grantee to the following easements: 

1. that certain sanitary sewer easement effective September 28, 2023, granted by Eduardo 
Morales, an individual person to THPID as filed in the Official Public Records of Fort Bend County, 
Texas, under Clerk’s File No. 2023095550 on October 3, 2023; and 

2. that certain sanitary sewer easement effective September 28, 2023, granted by GM 
Equity Group, LLC, a Texas limited liability company to THPID as filed in the Official Public Records 
of Fort Bend County, Texas, under Clerk’s File No. 2023095551 on October 3, 2023; and 

3. that certain water facilities easement effective September 28, 2023, granted by Eduardo 
Morales, an individual person to THPID as filed in the Official Public Records of Fort Bend County, 
Texas, under Clerk’s File No. 2023095546 on October 3, 2023; and 

4. that certain water facilities easement effective September 28, 2023, granted by GM 
Equity Group, LLC, a Texas limited liability company to THPID as filed in the Official Public Records 
of Fort Bend County, Texas, under Clerk’s File No. 2023095547 on October 3, 2023. 

THPID now desires to assign all of its right, title, and interest in the Easements to the City of 
Fulshear, Texas (“Assignee”) in accordance with Section 4 of the Easements. 

Assignee accepts the assignment of THPID’s entire interest under the Easements and agrees 
to assume all of THPID’s obligations thereunder upon the effective date of this assignment. THPID 
shall be relieved of all liability under the Easements arising after the effective date of this assignment 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, THPID hereby assigns its rights, obligations, title, and interest in and 
to the Easements to the Assignee, and Assignee accepts same. 

[EXECUTION PAGES FOLLOWS]  
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EFFECTIVE DATE , 2025. 
  

Texas Heritage Parkway Improvement District, 
a political subdivision of the State of Texas 

By: 
  

James L. Fatheree, Jr. 
President, Board of Directors 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF 

  

This instrument was acknowledged before me on , 2025, by James L. 
Fatheree, Jr., President, Board of Directors of Texas Heritage Parkway Improvement District, a 
political subdivision of the State of Texas, on behalf of said political subdivision. 

  

Notary Public, State of Texas 
(NOTARY SEAL)

 

2 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE ___________________, 2025. 

Texas Heritage Parkway Improvement District,  
a political subdivision of the State of Texas  

 
       

By:       
James L. Fatheree, Jr.  

 President, Board of Directors 
 

 
STATE OF TEXAS    
      
COUNTY OF ____________  

This instrument was acknowledged before me on _________________, 2025, by James L. 
Fatheree, Jr., President, Board of Directors of Texas Heritage Parkway Improvement District, a 
political subdivision of the State of Texas, on behalf of said political subdivision. 
 
              
 Notary Public, State of Texas 
(NOTARY SEAL)  

404



 

3 

 

  
 
 

City of Fulshear, Texas  

  

 

              
Don McCoy 
Mayor 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 
 
COUNTY OF FORT BEND 
 
 Before me, on _______________________, 2025, personally appeared Don McCoy, as 
Mayor of the City of Fulshear, Texas, a home rule city, on behalf of said city. 
 
 
          
 Notary Public, State of Texas  
(NOTARY SEAL)  
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AGENDA OF: November 18, 2025 ITEMS: IX.F
DEPARTMENT: Administration PREPARED BY: Mariela Rodriguez
PRESENTER: 

AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
 

 
 
SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO SUBMIT A BALLOT FOR THE
FORT BEND CENTRAL APPRAISAL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
 
Expenditure Required:
Amount Budgeted:
Funding Account:
Additional Appropriation Required:
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The Property Tax Code states, “The governing body of each taxing unit entitled to vote shall
determine its vote by resolution and submit it to the chief appraiser before December 15.” [1] A
signed copy of the governing body’s resolution must be included with the ballot for the votes to
be counted.  The Chief Appraiser must receive submission of the ballot and the signed
resolution before Monday, December 15, 2025. 
The two (2) candidates for the two (2) positions are:

Pamiel J. Gaskin – Pam is a retired Managing Partner of an advisory firm that assisted clients
with sustainable solutions to secure corporate data; enable business recovery; maintain
business operations; and address regulatory requirements.  She also assisted clients in
launching Technology Compliance functions. Ms. Gaskin earned a Bachelor of Arts from the
University of Texas at Austin and completed Executive Education at the University of Michigan
School of Business. She holds certifications as a Certified Information Systems Auditor(CISA),
Six Sigma Greenbelt, and Information Technology Infrastructure Library specialist. Ms. Gaskin
joined with Dr. Annie Benefield to form Houston Voting Initiative, a 501(c)(3) nonpartisan
organization whose mission is to register, educate, mobilize, and turn out voters in
underserved, underrepresented, and marginalized communities of color. She is committed to
working to ensure that the “Arc of the moral universe continues to bend toward justice” and to
ensure that all eligible citizens participate fully in all aspects of this democracy. Memberships
and boards that she has been a part of include Houston League of Women Voters (former
Board member); Texas League of Women Voters (former Board member); Fort Bend Central
Appraisal District (Board Member/Financial Officer); Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc. (life
member and charter member Missouri City Chapter); Links, Incorporated (Charter Member
Missouri City Chapter); Houston Voting Initiative (Corporate Secretary/Co-Founder); and
NAACP (Life Member).

Paul Stamatis – Current Vice Chairman, has a broad entrepreneurial background in
designing, building, and managing successful healthcare and real estate businesses.  His
deep experience as a world-class management consultant prepared him with the strategic
planning and management capabilities necessary to create and deliver value to his partners.
 He is active with Boy Scouts of America, YMCA, and Fort Bend Fellowship.

RECOMMENDATION
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ATTACHMENTS:
Ballot.pdf
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Election Ballot  
 

Board of Directors 
Fort Bend Central Appraisal District 

Term January 1, 2026 – December 31, 2029 
 

Jurisdiction:         Total Voting Entitlement: 

City of Fulshear 6 

 
Section 6.03 of the Texas Property Tax Code requires two (2) directors to be appointed by the taxing units that participate in 
the district as provided by this section.   
 
The candidates listed below were duly nominated by the voting governing bodies and now stand for election for the two (2) 
positions.  Only one ballot per entity may be submitted. 
 

         Candidate:        Votes Cast: 

Pamiel J. Gaskin         __________ 

Paul Stamatis         __________ 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Section 6.03  
“(j) Before October 30, the chief appraiser shall prepare a ballot, listing the candidates whose names were timely submitted under 
Subsections (g) and, if applicable, (h) or (i) alphabetically according to the first letter in each candidate’s surname, and shall deliver a 
copy of the ballot to the presiding officer of the governing body of each taxing unit that is entitled to vote. 
(k) Except as provided by Subsection (k-1), the governing body of each taxing unit entitled to vote shall determine its vote by resolution 
and submit it to the chief appraiser before December 15.  The chief appraiser shall count the votes, declare the two candidates who 
receive the largest cumulative vote totals elected, and submit the results before December 31 to the governing body of each taxing unit 
in the district and to the candidates. For purposes of determining the number of votes received by the candidates, the candidate 
receiving the most votes of the conservation and reclamation districts is considered to have received all of the votes cast by 
conservation and reclamation districts and the other candidates are considered not to have received any votes of the conservation and 
reclamation districts.  The chief appraiser shall resolve a tie vote by any method of chance. 
(k-1) This subsection applies only to an appraisal district established in a county with a population of 120,000 or more. The governing 
body of each taxing unit entitled to cast at least five percent of the total votes must determine its vote by resolution adopted  at the 
first or second open meeting of the governing body that is held after the date the chief appraiser delivers the ballot to the presiding 
officer of the governing body. The governing body must submit its vote to the chief appraiser not later than the third day following the 
date the resolution is adopted.” 

Cast your votes for the candidate(s) of your choice and return the ballot along with a signed 
resolution of the board vote, to the Fort Bend Central Appraisal District  

before Monday, December 15, 2025. 
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AGENDA OF: November 18, 2025 ITEMS: IX.G
DEPARTMENT: Administration PREPARED BY: Kimberly Kopecky
PRESENTER: Zach Goodlander and Kenny Seymour

AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
 

 
 
SUBJECT: DISCUSSION REGARDING E-BIKES AND SIMILAR DEVICES&NBSP;
 
Expenditure Required:
Amount Budgeted:
Funding Account:
Additional Appropriation Required:
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This item was requested for discussion by two City Council Members. During the October 7,
2025 meeting, Council adopted an ordinance regulating the crossing of intersections for e-
bikes, scooters, etc. This discussion is anticipated to be what next steps, if any, Council would
like to take in regulating e-bikes, scooters, etc.
 
In preparation of Council discussion staff has located and reviewed two other ordinances from
Bunker Hill Village and Prosper, which go a step further in regulating e-bikes, and similar
devices. 
 
Staff has also reviewed the City's ability for additional regulation, and the City can regulate
helmet use and sidewalk speed for electric scooters under its broad powers of self-
government, provided such regulations do not conflict with state laws or the Texas
Constitution. The city's authority to enact these ordinances is supported by case law and
statutory provisions. Ordinances requiring helmets for bicycle riders have been upheld as
valid exercises of city authority. For example, in State v. Portillo, 314 S.W.3d 210 (2010) ., the
Court of Appeals of Texas upheld a Dallas ordinance requiring bicyclists to wear helmets,
finding that it was not preempted by state law regulating motorcycle helmets. The Court further
emphasized that no state law limited, with unmistakable clarity, the city's authority to enact
such an ordinance. Similarly, a home-rule city may regulate helmet use for electric scooters as
long as the ordinance does not conflict with state laws or the Texas Constitution  (BCCA
Appeal Group, Inc. v. City of Houston, 496 S.W.3d 1 (2016)). Additionally, Tx. Gov Code Sec.
551.352 gives a city authority to prohibit or otherwise regulate the operation of a motor-
assisted scooter on a street, highway, or sidewalk if the governing body of the county or
municipality determines that the prohibition is necessary in the interest of safety.

 

The City would not have authority to impose regulations if the streets are privately owned.
However, under TX Transportation Code § 542.008, a city may extend its traffic and safety
regulations to HOA owned private roads if at least 25% of residents or the HOA itself petition
the city to do so. Once adopted by ordinance, those private roads are treated as public for
purposes of enforcing the specific traffic rules, allowing the city to regulate speed, scooters, or
similar matters. Without these steps; the City cannot regulate these private roads.
 

RECOMMENDATION

409

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%253A%252F%252F1.next.westlaw.com%252FDocument%252FI5fe6d8d6569e11dfaad3d35f6227d4a8%252FView%252FFullText.html%253FlistSource%253DWebsiteInternal%2526list%253DAll%2526transitionType%253DAIAssistantSearch%2526contextData%253D%252528sc.Default%252529%2526navigationPath%253DV1%25252FReport%25252FShared%25252FListProvider%25253FreturnTo%25253D%2525252FConversation%2525252FLandingPage%2525252Fconversation%2525252Fafedbe6f-efb3-4725-815c-2b5c94413217%2525253FtransitionType%2525253DDefault%25252526contextData%2525253D%252528sc.Default%252529%25252526VR%2525253D3.0%25252526RS%2525253Dcblt1.0%25252526selectedQaId%2525253D0%2526conversationEntryId%253D68d40cc9-5250-478e-936b-e98ba0e38493&data=05%257C02%257Ckkopecky%2540fulsheartexas.gov%257Ce91c03d330494ed8fec308de1b0634a8%257Cf0f442395fe545f093ae6a1aa0e9d228%257C0%257C0%257C638977910686142516%257CUnknown%257CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%253D%253D%257C0%257C%257C%257C&sdata=5qLDeGN%252BMQGpKuY6mwyMOMbXoZMbDunmrf98BAS63Kk%253D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%253A%252F%252F1.next.westlaw.com%252FDocument%252FIe1a1f6a00e1c11e6be97c29f3a4ca000%252FView%252FFullText.html%253FlistSource%253DWebsiteInternal%2526list%253DAll%2526transitionType%253DAIAssistantSearch%2526contextData%253D%252528sc.Default%252529%2526navigationPath%253DV1%25252FReport%25252FShared%25252FListProvider%25253FreturnTo%25253D%2525252FConversation%2525252FLandingPage%2525252Fconversation%2525252Fafedbe6f-efb3-4725-815c-2b5c94413217%2525253FtransitionType%2525253DDefault%25252526contextData%2525253D%252528sc.Default%252529%25252526VR%2525253D3.0%25252526RS%2525253Dcblt1.0%25252526selectedQaId%2525253D0%2526conversationEntryId%253D68d40cc9-5250-478e-936b-e98ba0e38493&data=05%257C02%257Ckkopecky%2540fulsheartexas.gov%257Ce91c03d330494ed8fec308de1b0634a8%257Cf0f442395fe545f093ae6a1aa0e9d228%257C0%257C0%257C638977910686165129%257CUnknown%257CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%253D%253D%257C0%257C%257C%257C&sdata=kjGmdLoQcKyFB%252BNa8l4af%252FlcNPX7EnUM7H8z54l5KZ0%253D&reserved=0


Provided direction to staff if Council desires additional reports or ordinance amendments. 
 
ATTACHMENTS:
Fulshear Ordinance 2025-1511.pdf
Bunker Hill Ordinance.pdf
Prosper Ordinance.pdf
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